

**EXHIBIT A**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF ETHICS AND PUBLIC POLICY CENTER AND FIRST  
LIBERTY INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS ARCHDIOCESE OF WASHINGTON *ET AL.***

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Archdiocese of Washington, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority,  
*et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:17-cv-02554-ABJ

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF ETHICS AND PUBLIC POLICY CENTER AND FIRST  
LIBERTY INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS ARCHDIOCESE OF WASHINGTON *ET AL.***

Shannen W. Coffin  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 429-6255  
Facsimile: (202) 429-3902  
[scoffin@steptoe.com](mailto:scoffin@steptoe.com)

OF COUNSEL:  
Joseph Bingham (DC Bar # 1015329)  
**FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE**  
2001 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 1600  
Plano, Texas 75075  
Telephone: (972) 941-4444  
Facsimile: (972) 423-6162  
[jbingham@firstliberty.org](mailto:jbingham@firstliberty.org)

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Ethics and Public  
Policy Center and First Liberty Institute*

November 30, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... iii  
INTRODUCTION ..... 1  
INTEREST OF THE AMICI ..... 3  
ARGUMENT ..... 4  
I. WMATA’S REJECTION OF THE ARCHDIOCESE’S ADVERTISEMENT  
CONSTITUTES IMPERMISSIBLE VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION..... 4  
II. WMATA’S REJECTION OF THE ARCHDIOCESE’S ADVERTISEMENT  
INDEPENDENTLY VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE..... 8  
CONCLUSION..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	9
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	2
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8, 9
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Ed. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	7
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	2
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 The Writings of James Madison (Gaillard Hunt ed. 1901).....	2
